

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

1024 SURPLUS PROPERTY POOL FOR INSTITUTIONS

СНАР. 39

RESOLVES, 1951

directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Chemquasabamticook lake in the county of Piscataquis to ice fishing.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 37

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Sourdnahunk and Little Sourdnahunk Lakes in the County of Piscataquis.

Fishing in Sourdnahunk and Little Sourdnahunk lakes, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Sourdnahunk lake and Little Sourdnahunk lake in T. 4, R. 10 and 11, T. 5, R. 10 and 11, W. E. L. S., in the county of Piscataquis, to all fishing from 1 hour after sunset to 1 hour before sunrise the following morning of each day.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 38

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Hartland.

Town of Hartland; reappropriation of money. Resolved: That the sum of \$150 appropriated in favor of the town of Hartland by the 94th legisture to aid in constructing the road designated as 3rd class road No. 3 be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended in the ensuing fiscal years on the Morrill Pond road, so called.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 39

RESOLVE Relating to Surplus Property Pool for Institutions.

Resolves, 1949, c. 144, amended. Resolved: That chapter 144 of the resolves of 1949 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

'Surplus property pool; created. Resolved: That a fund of \$2,000 be, and hereby is, created to be known as the "Educational Surplus Property Pool," such fund to be used under the direction of the commissioner of edu-

FISHING IN ST. GEORGES AND LITTLE ST. GEORGES LAKES 1025 RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 41

cation to defray the costs involved in acquiring federal surplus property for educational institutions within the state; and be it further

Resolved: That on the acquisition of such materials by the state, the said commissioner is authorized to make transfers of such material to educational institutions and to receive from such agencies for deposit in the educational surplus property pool moneys sufficient to cover the acquisition and delivery costs; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$2,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated to carry out the provisions of this resolve; and be it further

Resolved: That the provisions of this resolve shall be effective until withdrawn by the legislature, at which time such sum of \$2,000 hereby appropriated shall be repaid into the general fund of the state.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 40

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Fifth Debsconeag Lake, in the County of Piscataquis.

Fishing in Fifth Debsconeag lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation restricting fishing in Fifth Debsconeag lake in T. I and 2, R. II, W. E. L. S., in the county of Piscataquis, to fly fishing only.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 41

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in St. Georges and Little Saint Georges Lakes in the County of Waldo.

Fishing in St. Georges and Little Saint Georges lakes, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing St. Georges lake and Little Saint Georges lake in the town of Liberty, in the county of Waldo, to ice fishing and establishing a daily limit of 2 salmon or trout per person per day, taken during the open water fishing season.